
ALAMEIA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
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155
ENVIRONMENT HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFIONMENIAL
'1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda. CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

August 24, 2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subject: Mills College, 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA, 94613
stld 3221

On July 18, 2000, you were sent a letter entitled, "LANDOWNER NOTIFICA
AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS". We have not received the
requested. The closure rwiew process cannot be completed for this case without
information.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv.

F\
DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure

C: File
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ENVIRONMENI, HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbof Bay , Suite 250
Alameda, CA
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

July 18,2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subject: Mills Collegq 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94613
sud 3221

LANDOV/}]ER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION RE

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to clearn:p
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous zubstancg including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25 I s(a)
of Ch. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible
notify all current record owners offee title to the site of l) a site cleanup 2)a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intertion to make a determination that no
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter.
25297 .15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site clozure process and
consider their input and recommendations-

For purpirses of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20)
ofreceipt ofthis noticg a complete mailing list of all current record owners of
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of curent record owners of
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency ofthe change within 20
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner; please indicate that on the landowner list form. Th{
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.

ry or
n days
title to
I

e title



Mr. Richards
Page 2 of 2
July 18,2000

In accordance with Section 25297. l5(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code,
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no flirther action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed actiof' form (sample lerter 3) as
template to comply with this requiremenl. Before approving a cleanup proposal
clozure proposal, determining that no furth€r action is required, or issuing a
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the
letter.

Hazardous Materials Speciali st

Enclosures

site
letter,
e
input

Sincerely,

>\\b-h-

Aonu**s



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OFLANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (St/e ibrne
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item I ifthere are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site
landowner, skip item I and fill out item 2.)

L In accordance with section25297.15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Sa{ety
Code,l, hatne of nrimary revonsible pdrty), certify that the following is {
complete list ofcunent rebbrd fee litle owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SITBMITTED TO
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
Ciry

SIIBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
FOP* (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety e, I,
(nmne ofprimaryt responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable pr
action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

. local agency intention to make a determination that no firrther action is

_ local agency intention to issue a closure lelter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners
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Iuly 18,2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 lrilacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subject: Mlls College, 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland,
StId 3221

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATIO

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements
olosure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous

site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a
25297 .15/Jo) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps

to the site changes, you must notiS the local agency ofthe change
days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the
following notice requiremerts do not apply to responsible parties
landowner for the site.

petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST).Section 25297. l5(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or responsible party to
notifu all cunent record owners offee title to the site of: l) a site proposal, 2) a

that no firther

responsible landowners' participatiqn in the cleanup or site clozure
consider their input and recommendations.

For purpbses of implementing these sections, you have been ed as tle primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, withrn (20) calendar days
of receipt ofthis notice, a complete mailing list of all current owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (
template to comply with this requirement. If tlre list of current

letter 2) as a

+q
Z_/f -?nur
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oo
Mr. Richards
Page2of2
July 18, 2000

In accordance with Section 2529?.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe Health & $afety Code, you

must cefliry to the local agency that all cunent record owners offee title to fre site have

been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may {o any ofthe
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site clozure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notioe of proposed action" form ( letter 3) as a
proposal or sitetemplate to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cler

closure proposal, determining that no fi.rrther action is required, or a closufe lettef,
responsible

consider all inout

tlre content ofthis

the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and
and recommendatibns from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions
letter,

Sincerely,

DonHwang
Hazardous Materids Specialist

Enclosures



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Str€et address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD TEE TTTLE
andAddress)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners lf you
landowner, skip item I and fill out item 2.)

1.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) ofChapter 6.7 of
Code, l, (name o! primar .'v responsible partv\, cefiiry that

the sole site

Health & Safety
following is a

addresses for the

the sole landowner

complete list of cunent qecord fee title owners and their
above site:

Code, 1, fuame ol primary rewnsible part"il, certify that I
for the above site.

In accordance with sec'tion 25297.15(a) ofChapter 6.7 of Health & Safety



o

SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SIJB
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITIED TO
FOP* (Site Name and Address)

TO LOCAI

AGENCY

In accordance with section25297,15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe & Safety Code, I,
(name ofprimary resoonsible par1il, certify that I have notified all
landowners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for
action(s):

proposed

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

site closure proposal

- local agency intention to make a determination that no further

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible patty

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners
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wt sALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEFIVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

April26, 2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subject: Mills College, 5000 MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, CA 94613
sttd 3221

On March 21, 2000, Gary Riley of Harza Engineering Co. and I met to discuss 'T

2000 Groundwater Sampling Report" dated lanuary 19, 2000 whioh was by his
company for review by this office. The report met this agency's requirement for
for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (IWIBE) and consultation with Chuck Headlee of
California Regional Water Quality Control Board oonfirmed that our other requi
show that monitoring well, MW-4, was properly screened, was demonstrated.
Engineering Co. indicated that you w€re arxious to have your monitoring wells
destroyed. Although at this time it appears that no further sampling is needed
wells, the closure review process has not been completed for this case. The steps
closure process include approval by this agency and concurrence by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. Therefore, I would recommend that the
be destroyed until after all parties have reviewed the case and determined that no
sampling is needed.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
(\

>s\ >4-^,---r.,
Don Hwang 

/

[Iazardous Materials Speoialist

C: Gary Riley, HarzaEngineering Co.,425 Roland Way, Oakland, CL 9462
ChuckHeadleg RWQCB
File

L ' ) '
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April 26,2000

Paul Richards
Mills College
Campus Facilities
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Dear Mr. Richards:

Subject: Mlls College, 5000 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, C
stld 3221

On March 21, 2000, Gary Riley of t{arza Engineering Co. and I
2000 Groundwater Sampling Report" dated January 19, 2000
company for review by this oftice. The report met this agency's
for Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and consultation with
California Regional Water Quality Control Board confirmed that
show that monitoring well, MW-4, was properly screened, was
Engineering Co. indicated that you were anxious to have your
destroyed. Although at this time it appears that no further
wellg the closure review process has not been completed for this
olosure process include approval by this agency and concunence
Regional Water Quality Control Board. Thereforq I would
be destroyed until after all parties have reviewed the case and
sampling is needed.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Don Hwang
,, Hazardous Materials Specialist
t J

C: Gary Riley, Harza Engineeri ngCo.,42lRoland Way,
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
File

(510)
FAX

or Bay Parkw€y, Suite 250
cA 94502.6577
-6700

94613
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Decerrrber 03, I 999

Mr. Paul Richards
Campus Facilities
Mills College
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

ENVIHONMET{T
ENVIFONME}ITAL
1131 Ha6or Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567-6700
(51 0) 337-9432

STID:
Re:

322r
lMorkplan for ilvestigations at Mills College Coryoration Yard, located at 5
MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Riohdrds,

This office has reyiewed ihe Novomber 15, 1999 Groundwdter Investigation W*plan
above site, prepded by Haiaa Engineering Company. This wor*plan is acceptable to d

The wotkplan should be implerrented within 45 days ofthe date of this baer (i.e., by
2000). A report documenting tlie work should be submitned to this oficE within 45
eompleting fi eld activities.

Ifyou have any questiors or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Mate,rials Specialist

Cc: Mark Litzau
Ilarza Engineering Ctmrpany
425 Rolmd Way
Oaklan4CA 94621
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ALA[IEDA COUNTY
I.{EALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERVICES
1131 Habor Bay Pa*way, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

October 15, 1999

Mr. Paul Richards
Campus Facilities
Mills College
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland CA 94613

STID: 3221
Re: Investigations at Mills College, Corporation yard, located at 5000 MacArthur B

Oakland, Cd

Dear Mr. Richards,

I have been designated as the new Alameda County Hazardous Materials Specialist
investigations at the above site. Based on my review of the case files, tho following
investigations will be required prior to this office considering t}te case for closure:

There are currently five groundwater monitoring wells, MW-l through
located on the site. Well MW-4 was installed downrradient of tJle tanks
in 1994 to delineate the €xtent of contaminant plume migr*ion offsite.
well was mistakenly constucted to screen significantly below the water
and this offrce is concemed that groundwater samples collected from well
may not have been picking up the lighter hydrocarbons, such as Total
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzone, which tend to float at top of
the water table, Therefore, tlis office is requiring that one "grab"
sample be collected from adjacent to Well MW-4 from a boring sr

investigation confirm that no contaminants are migrating off site and that levels of MTB
below threshold values, than the site may be considered for closure.

the whter table.
Per the Califomia Health & Safety Code, Chapter 6.75, Division 20,
25299.37.1, 't{o closure letter pursuant to this chapter shall be issued
soil or groundwater, or both, where applicable, at the site have been
MTBE [Methyl Tortiary Butyl Ether] and the results of that testing arc
the regional board." Based on this law, this office is requiring that one
round of groundwater samples be oolleoted from alt the site's monitoring
and analyzed for MTBE using Method 8260.

A workplan addressing the above work shall be submitted to this oflice within 60
the date of tlis letter (i,e., by December 10, 1999) for our review. If the results of the

rs the
for
wr to



Mr. Paul Richards
Re: Mills College Corporation Yard
October 15, 1999
Page 2 of 2

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6l.63.

Mark LiEau
IIARZA Engineering Company
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 94621

Leroy Griffm
City of Oakland Fire Dept., OES
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA 94612-1393

Juliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

strD 322L

Apri l -  l -0,  l -997

Mr. David ,Johnson
Mi11s Col lege
5000 MacArthur BIvd
Oakland, CA 94 613

Re: cloaure of undergrouad Storage Tank
MaclLrthur B1vd, Oaklandi cA 94613

Dear Mr.  ,Johnson:

the comDletion of closure of an

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIBONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67-6700
FAX {510) 337-933s

fts4tsS
SEHVICES

(LoP)
250

This letter confirms
storage tank (ugT) aL
MilIs Col"lege Campus

at Mi l ls Col l ,  5000

the Mi1ls }Ia11/Toyon Meadow area o
a! the above referenced address.

the

The former UsT was removed in ilune 1989. SoiI samples
at that t ime identi f ied up tso 6,300 parts per ni l l ion To

f rom l-3 '  Lo l -4.5 '  bgs contained TPHd ranging from 250 ppf i l  lo
11,000 ppm. Residual contaminat ioa remains in the subsudface,
between- 1z'  to 15'  bgs, in a sand/gravel  lens, f ,or a dist ]ance of
at  least 60'  dowa-gradient f rom the former tank locat ion. The
depth of contamination appears to be in t.he zone of grouddwater
f  luctuat ion

Three groundwater monitoring wells were insLal-Led at the site-
WelI l,trIw- 2 is i-n tshe immediate vicinity of the former tank
locat ion. wel l  MHW-1 is -50'  downgradient,  and wel l  MHw-3 is
-140' northwest of ttle former tank excavation. During lqndscape
renovat ion act iv iLies in May L994, monitor ing wel l  MHw-1 was
destroyed. A new wel l  MHW-1A, was instal led in the approximate
location of the desLroyed we1l. Groundwater was eampled eight
t imee ( from .Tune 1991 to September l -996).  Groundwater f {om weJ"l
MHw- 2 has idenEif ied TPHd ranging from 100 ppb to 3,200 ppb.
The most recent sampling evenL identified 150 ppb TPHd.
GroundwaLer from wefl MIIW-1/1A has only contained non-delectable
to trace leve1s of TPHd. BTEX have not been detecLed e*cept in



David ilohnson
April 1- 0 , 1-9 97

re ;  M i1 l s  Co l l ege
5000 MacArthur BLvd
Oakland, CA

Page 2

April l-995 when trace Levels of benzene and/ or tol-uene were
ident i f ied. Semi-volat i1e compounds were not ident i fed in
groundwater during the September 1996 sampling event.

It appears groundwater has not been significanLly impacted by the
diesel-  fuel  release at the si te.  Residual TPHd in soiL and
groundwater, absent BTEX and PNAg, should not pose a riek to
human trealth or the environment.

Based upon the available information and wich the provision Lhat
the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representat ive of  s i te condit ions, no further act. ion related to
the closure of the former diesel UST is reguired. A formal case
cl-osure for lhe si te wi l l  be issued after the complet ion of  soi l -
and groundwater remediation at the corporation yard.

If you have any further quescions. concerning this matter, please
con tac t  me  a t  (5 l -O)  567 -6764 .

Sincerely, r'
Madhufla Logan
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

ni ] . Is1.1

-TT1i9 
tetfcr

b ctos.t frr
+onl\ o nrj .



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEAUTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rot55
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Deceriber L3, 1994

Mr . David ,Johnson
Campus Faci l i t ies
M i l l s  co l l ege
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland. CA 94 613

sTrD 3221

RE: Invest igat ions at
at  5000 MacArthur

Dear Mr.  Johnson,

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC458O
DEPT, OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAT PROTECTION DIV IS ]ON
1l-31 HARBOR BAY PKWY, ,  #25O
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

M j-11s Col lege, Corporat. ion Yard,
B1vd . ,  Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn ia

Iocat ed

This office has revj-ewed HARZA',S Ground Water Sampling Report '
daLed December 5,  !994, for the Corporat ion Yard. Based on the
recents hydraul ic studies conducted on Wel l  MW-4, i t  appears Ehat
i t  is st i l l  inconclusive as Lo whether the three in i t iaL wel ls,
Mw- 1- through MW-3, are screening in the same aquifer aE Wel l
MW-4. Addit ional ly,  even j . f  Ehey may be screening in the same
aquifer, it appears that Well MW-4 may not be screening from Lhe
upper port ion of  the aguifer,  where diseolved- and separate-phase
hydrocarbons tend to reside.

Al though quarter ly ground water monitor ing of  al l  four wel ls
shalL cont.inue. further work should be conducted to confirm thats
the observed ground water contaminant plume is limited to the
sile, and t.o del-ineate t.he extent of the conLaminant plume in the
wesLerly direct ion, in which direct ion ground water has heen
recorded to f low for the last two consecutive quartsers.

If  you have any questions or comments. please contact me at (s10)
5 6 7 - 6 7 6 3 .

q i  h ^ A ? a  l  1 r

Shin
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

Dennis Laduzinsky
HARZA Consulting Engineers
and  Sc ienL is l s
425 Roland way
Oakland. CA 9462t

Edgar Howell

g*l
//

/. JU_L 1eC.
Senior



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

September 7,  L994

David ,fohnson
Campus Faci l i t ies
M i11s  Co l l ege
5000 MacArthur B]vd.
Oakl-and. CA 94613

STID 322I

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERUT

F0t55
HAFAT A. SHAHID, Agency Director

30-453

DEPT. OF EI 'U.I AL HEALTH
,13' HARBOR BAY PKWY zI 'D FIOOR
ALAMEOA CA 94502-6577

Re; Invest igat ions at  Mi l ls Col lege (Toyon Meadow and
Corporat ion Yard) ,  located at 5000 MacArthur Blvd.
oakland, Cal i fornia

Dear Mr , 'Johnson ,

This of f ice has reviewed HARZA, s Wel l  fnstal lat ion/Groundwater
Sampl i"ng ReporLs, dated AugusE f7,  !994, for both the Toyon
Meadow and Corporat ion Yard si tes at  Mi11s Col lege. Per HARZA'a
proposals, the frequency of ground water sampling and watser fevel
measurements at Toyon Meadow may be switched to semi-annual
monitoring. Addi!ionally, the approval for semi-annual ground
water sampfing and quarterly ground water gradient determinations
at Ehe Corporation Yard is pending on the following unreEolved
issue .

Based on the wel l  logs for the si te 's four monitor ingi  wel l -e,
there is some concern Lhat the downgradient wel l ,  MW-4, is not
hydraul ical ly connected with the ot ier three wel1s. Durlng our
,June 2, 7994 meeLing, you stated that Seminary Avenue is an old
creek bed and that Well MW-4 may be picking up ground water
flowing along Seminary Avenue, rather than ground hrater flowing
from the former tank locat ion. I f  th is was, in fact ,  the case,
it would suggest that the exLent of the ground water contaminant
plume has not yet been delineated and that the monitoring of Well
MW-4 would not be rel-evant to the tank-related invesLJ.gat ions.
Please submit  a detai led geological  discussion to substant iate
the assumptj-on that Wel l  MW-4 is hydraul ical ly connected to the
other three monitor ingi  wel-1s. I f  the wel ls are trydraul ical ly
connected. semi-annual monitor ing and quarter ly water level
measuremenEs would be acceptable at  lh is s i te.  However,  i f  tshese
wel- l -s are determined Eo be drawinq from di f ferent aqui fers,  oEher
invest igat ive opt ions musL be considered.

Addit ional- ly.  water leve1 measuremenLa recenl ly col lected from
the Corporat ion Yard si te ident i f ied f luctuat ions in the ground
waler gradient f low direct ions, I f  the ground water gradient
continues to f l-uct.uate, an additional monitoring well naf be
required to del-ineate the extsents of the plume in the other



Mr. David iiohnson
Re: 5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Septeniber 7, ]-994
Pa(le 2 0T 2

downgradient direct ion(s) .  Furthermore, the instal lat ion of  any
additional wells above Seminary Avenue, and aL roughly the same
elevat ions as We1lB MW-L through MW-3, may procure more accurate
information than Well MW-4 may be able to provide for
characterizing the observed ground water contaminant pIume.

L,ast ly,  as Et.ated in the County 's Apr i l  27, f994 lebter,  and our
meet ing on , fune 2 |  L994, this of f ice has no documentat ion for the
fate of  the 250 cubic yards of  excavaEed soi l  f rom the Toyon
Meadow si te,  nor the 1-00 cubic.  yards of  excavated soi l  f rom the
corporat ion Yard si te.  Addit ional- Iy.  th is of f ice does not have a
copy of t.he tank removal report for the Toyon Meadow site, Per
our meet ing on \Tune 2, 7994, Mr.  Dennis L,aduzinsky, HARZAT sLated
that HARZA did not have the above information. The above
informat ion is needed for fut ,ure cage closure 

'considerat ions .
This of f ice is request ing that you make a di l igent ef fort  to
ascerLain this informat ion and submit  copies to this of f ice.

I f  you have any quest. ions or comments,  pfeaee contact me at (510)
s6 '7  -  67  63  .

L

Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

cc:  Dennj-s Laduzineky
HARZA
consulting Engineers and scienlLsEg
425 Roland Way
Oakl-and, CA 94621

Edgar Howell

S incere 1y,

,ffi



.ALAMEDA COUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Dilector

Rn r t r<
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST

DEPARTMENT OF

AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apr  i L  27 ,  ] 994

David Johnson
campus Facilities
l i t i l ls  col lege
50oo l{acArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 946L3

STID 322L

Re: work pLan for Mills College (Toyon Meadow)
MacArthur BIvd. , Oakland, Callfornia

AL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

,  located at 5000

Dear Mr. Johnson,

This office has revj.ewed HARZA, s work plan. dated ApriL lSr 1994,
addressing the relocatLon of weLl lfHw-l at the above site.
Although this well does not addreEs the area downgradient of the
former tank pit, or some of the soil contamination left In place
to the south and souttreast of the pit. it does address the area
downgradient of the elevated levels of soil contanination
identi f ied from Borlnga B-7, B-8, B-11, and B-1 in JuIy 1989. Up
to 11,000 parts per rnillion (ppn) diesel was identified frorn
these borings. Therefore, the proposed location for the new well
ls acceptable to this offlce.

The new weLl nust be screened adequately above the shalloltegt on-
site water level to date, wtrictr is 8.26 feet below grround surface
(bSs). The ne$t neLl must be surveyed to an established
benchmark.

Although the work plan stated that the nonitorlnq 'well
i.nstallation would take place within 30 days after approval by
the county, your consultants arranged to have the well inbtalled
before the County's approval and only gave this office 24 hourE
notice. In the future, this office r ould appreciate it if you
gave us sufficient time to review your work planE and at least
one week,s notice prior to lnpJ.enenting the proposed work.

Please be aware that the extent of soil contanination ltasr never
ful ly del ineated at the site. Per Art lcle 11, Tlt le 23
CaLifornia Code of ReguLations, you are required to fully
characterize the extent and severity of both soil and grroirnd
water contamination at the site. A vrork pl.an, addresslng the
delineation of on-site soil contamination, ls required to be
subrnitted to this office witbla 60 alays of the date of thjis
letter. PIeaEe be aware tbat additionat ground water noni.toring
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David Johnson
Re: 5000 MacArthur
Apr i l  27 ,  1994
Page 2 of 3

welrs nay eventuarry be necessary at the site to address dh" .rea
crowngradlerrt of the forner tank pit and remaining soil
contanination to the €outh and s6utheast of the iorner tarik pit.

As stated in the work. p1an, a,quarterly ground water nonitoring
report will be submittad within four wEei.s after instarting the
well. PleaEe be aware_ that the quarterly ground water nonitoiing
leport.for. the corporation yard is also ieguired to be subnitted-
rn conjunctlon with thiE report.

LaEtly, thls office does not have a copy of the tank remor/al
IlP"Ill 991tainl1g the_lab anatysis reiutts and Eanpte locatJ.ons,
for the forner soo-gaLlon. underground storage tank lt foyon
Meadow. Additlonatiy, this otiice rrir to f5rna1 rep""i "-
documentlng the overexcavatLon and sampJ.ing of the iit, the soil
boring_investiqation, nor any docurnentitlofr for tn"'"irirpiing ana
fate of all the excavated eoil from Toyon llteadolr. we 

"'nif, 
trave

brief sumnaries of the event contained Ln other reports. 
-" 

tlis
office has copies of the fol.Iowing reports I

o Tank Removal Report for Corp. yard, November g,

o work plan for Investlgations at corp. yard,

o Soil & cround tater Report for Corp. yard,

o Ground Water Sampllng Report, Dec ,90, for
Meadohr and Corp. yard sites

1 9 8 8

o Work plan for Toyon Meadow, Iriay 6, 1991

o SoiL & Ground water euality Report, AprLl 16l

l larch 3,  1989

May  7 ,  1989

both Toyon

1992, Toyon

o cround water Sanpling Report, October 1992, both sitEs

Please Eubmit copies of any other reports or docutuentation you
may have on both the Corporation yard and Toyon Meadow sitel,
rLthla f? da!'s of the dale of thiB letter. ifre additional
infornation is necessary to adequately determine aplr-pii-te
investigative and renedial requireraenis at tne sit-e-.

!!- fort^have any questions or conm€nts, please contact rne at (510)
271-4s3A.



David Johngon
Re: 5000 l.{acArthur
Apr i l  27 ,  1994
Page 3 of 3

Sincerely,

;/ <--/,',-z' ,
o/t({ }/.-:_ty'r..--.

./iluliet Shin
./ Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Dennis Laduzinsky
HARZA
425 Ro1and Way
Oakland, CA 9462L

Edgar Howetl-File (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

DEPARTIVENT OF

RorsS
DIRECTOB

)cal Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

at 5OOO UacArthur

Ehis office approved a work plan on November 19, 1993 for the
installation of an additional nonitorlng well at the Corporation
Yard. The origlnal deadLine for the inttallation of thls well
wag December 31, 1993, however, per a conversation with Tasia
MJ.Ller, Harza Kaldveer, on March- g, !994, there was a delay in
the installatlon due to difficulties ln 6Utaining a rlght-6t-way
Fermit from the city. It is the uDderstandinE oi tlla-office
-tbrt- the n€al.toring uell wllt now be lnstaUei by tb€ eud of
Italsh 1991. A r€port documaDtitg thlg work la r-guired to be
Eub,nittod rrlthiD t5 days after conplethg f ield ac-tlvltlaa.

ler ny conversatlon with Tasla ![i11er on March I I Lgg4, WeI]. MW-1
has been destroyed under zone Z perrnit due to thi renovation of
MIUE HaIl. You are required to- subnit a short work plan

, addressing the relocation of well MW-l wlthiD ao days of the date
of this letter. Once the lrork plan is approved, tht nonitoring
well must be installed nithln 30 days of the date of approval. 

-

Additionally, Mi1ls Coltege is delinquent in the subnittal of the
required quarterly ground water rnoni€oring reports. The last
quarterly ground water rnonitorinq reports subnitted to this
office were dated December 1992, and docunented the October 1992
quarterly sarnpllng event. you ar€ requir€d to resun€ quarterly
nonitorLng at both the lritls Eall/Toyon tt€adow aad corforation-
Yard sit6a LDmediatcly aft€r the ingtallation of rall if-l ana
th€ replac€nent of felt ldr-1.

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Uarch 28, 1994

David Johnson
campus Facilities
MilLs col lege
5OOO l,IacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, cA 94813

STID 322L

Re: Investigations at Mills College, located
Blvd. ,  Oakland, Cali fornia

Dear I{r. Johnson,

If you have
27L-4530.

any questions or corunents, please contact ne at 1SfO1

AL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Division of Water Programs
UST



Mr. David Johnson
Re: 5000 MacAr.thur B1vd.
March 28, 1994
Page 2 of 2

S incerely

Juliet Shln
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tasla Mil ler
Ilarza Kaldveer
425 Roland Way
Oak}and, CA 9462L

Edgar HolreLL-File (JS)

Ro tsg
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AGENCY
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December 28, 1993

CERTITIED MAILER #: p gee 338 265

Mil ls College
50OO MacArthur BIvd.
Oak land ,94619
UGTID !5?21

DEPAFTMENI OF ENVI! iCl ' l t . lE l . . lT . l1  r . l ; . \ iTH
HazaraJous Nlaierials Divrs ri:
80 Swan Way, fim. 200
Oakland,  CA 9, i621
\51 Aj 27 1 -4324

(  enclosed )
per tank. (enclosed)
per tank if infornalion

( encl osed )
!o be maintained dui ing

RE3 FIVE-YEIR PERilITA FOR OPERATIOI{ OF UNDERGROT'ND
5000 ltaclrtbur BIvd. Oakl'nal, 94619

Dear Outner/ Operator:

ATORAGE EANX(S)

Accordlng to our records your facitity referenced above has not
received a f ive-year pernit  to operate USTts. In order to obtain
a permit you nust conpl-ete the following ltens rnarked below and
return then wlthin 30 DAYS. The necessary forns are encLosed.
You may complete a rrConsolidated Underground Tank Management, Planrr
which wilL assist you in preparing a monitoring plan, si te plot
plan and spi l1 response plan for your tank(s). I f  supplenental
information or forrns are reguired, please submit it to this office
htith the conpleted questionnaire and application forrns:

_1 . An accurate and conplete plot plan.
( encl o6ed )
(  encl  osed )

( in i t ia l  and annual-) .
detector tests (  in i t ia l

A writ ten spi l l  response p1an.
A written tank nonitoring plan.
Results of precision tank test(s),
Results of precision pipel ine leak
and annual) .
Conpl-ete UST PERMTT FORM A-one per facility.
Conpl-ete UST PERMIT FORM B-one
Compl"ete UST PERMIT FORM C-one
is avai lable.  .
Letter stating how the tank i.s
one year c losure.

Be advised that ?it le 23 of the cal i fornia Code of Regulat j ion
prohibits the operation of nANYtr UST without a permit, If our
records are in error, you must contact this office inrnediately
TO AVOID POSSIBLE ENFORCEIIENT ACTION. Please feel free to contact
this off lce at .(5L0) 27L-432Ot to answer any questj .ons rrhibh nay
arise in conpleting the mandatory five-year permit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak with the Haznat
Special ist handling your case.

sincerely,

{o^r* &^C
Ron Owcarz
HazMat Special  ist

c:  Edgar Howel l ,  Chief ,  Hazardous Mater ials Div.  ( f i l -es)



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

F0t95
AGENCY DIFIECTOR

November 19, 199 3

Mr. David Johnson
I{ i l ls  col lege
5OO0 l{acArthur Blvd.
oakland, CA 94 513

STID 322L

If you have
27 t-4530 .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water nesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST +ocal Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  27r-4530

Re: work plan for 5OOO MacArthur Blvd. ' oakland, cal-ifopnia

Dear Mr. Johnson,

This office has revlewed Harza Kaldveer's worlr plan, datbd
November \t Lgg3, and the addendum showing the proposed-
monitoring'wel] location, for the above site. ThiE worlc plan is
acceptabl6 to this offic!. Pl-ease be reninded, that you -must wait
a rniirimurn of 24 hours after inEtatling the well before developing
the ere]Lr and wait a nininum of 24 hours aftef, developing the
welL before sarnpling. Additionally, this weLl nust be surveyed
to an establ ished benchrnark ( i .e.,  to Mean sea Level) to an
accuracy of 0.01 foot.

Fie1d t'tork must commence within 50 days of the date of tlris
tetter. A report docurnenting the work nust be subnitted to this
off ice within-45 days after conplet ing f ield activi t ies.

Please be reminded that, per Article 5, IitI€ 23 california code
of Regrutatl.ons, you are required to continue quarterly Erouudl
vat€r monitoring and reporting at tbe sLte.

Lastl-y, according to the county database, an Unauthorized
Rel-ease/Leak Report forn was never filled out for the silte.
Pl-ease bornplete- the attached forn and subnit it to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

at  (s lo)any questions or conments, Please contact me

e IY ,

Jul iet Shin
Hazardous Materials special ist

Dennis Laduzinsky. Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland Way
oakland, cA 94621

Edgar Hosrell-File (Js)

cc :



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

Fotas
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

In an April 23, L993 letter, this office recruested that Vou
subrnit a work pran addressing the instalration of an additional
yelI. at the corporation yard at MiIIs college by June 15, 1993.
To this date, this office has not received €his- work plan or any
comrnunication as to why this work plan has not been sirbrnlttea.
Additlonally. according to our fifes, it appears that the last

ilOlIICE OF VIOIJAIION
Dear ,fohnson,

quarterly ground water nonitor
Corporation Yard at the site rrCorpora
by the Regional Water euality control Board.

October 15r 1993

David Johnson
Canpus Facllities
MiI Is Col lege
5000 MacArthur BIvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

STID 3227

Re: Investigations at E0O0 UacArthur

You are required to
daya of the date of
Tltle 23 calif,ornia

If you have any questions
27 ! -4530 .

Sincerely,

4/ (.\._,.)

iluLiet shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist,

cc: Dennis Laduzinsky
KaLdveer Assocl-ates
Geoscience Consultants
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 94627

Edgar HoweLl-File (Js)

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH
state water Flesources control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Blvd. , Oakland, California

23

cLosed

Cods ot Regul.tions,

or conments. please contact ne at (S1O)

quarterly. grouird water nonitorlngr event conducted at the above
site was in October 1992. per S;ct ion 2GEZ, ert iole 5, t i t le
California Code of Regutations, you. are required to contlnueound watei rnonitorinf i.-ild=iliiil*"Iir and rhe

Yard at the site untll the site is certified clo

subnit a work plan to this office Tithin 30
this letter, per BeetLot 2722, lr t icle 11,



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

Rot55
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

Apr i l  23 ,  1993

David Johnson
Campqs FacilitleE
ltilLs coLlege
5000 MacArthur BIvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

STID 3221

Re: InvestigatJ.ons at 5000 MacArthur

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4s30

Blvd. , oakland, california

Dear r. ilohnson,

Per a letter fron the County, dated Octobet 22r 1992, and a
meeting betneen ourselves and your consultant, Dennis L,aduzinsky,
on January g, 1993, it rras deternlned that an addltional
nonitoring well would be required downgradient of the former
underground Etorage tank (UST) at the Corporatlon Yard to further
delineate the extent of the ground water pLume. Having sSroken to
Mr. Laduzinsky on ApriL 23, 1993, tte had the propoEed area for
the additional nonitorlng well checked for utiLities. Mr.
Laduzinsky stated that thiE area uas deternLned to be clear of
utilities. Additionally, he stated that the city would also have
no problem with the tenporary closure of one of the lanes on
Serninary Avenue in order to Install this well.

It appears thirt a nonitoring lrell can now be installed. You are
required to subnit a work plan. within 45 days of the date of
this letter, addressing the lnstallatlon of an additlonal
nonitoring well downgradient of the forner UST.

If you have any gueations or coments, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

ous lilaterials Specialist

Richard Hiett, RWQCB

ullet shin
Hazardous lilaterialE
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ALAMEDA COUNTV
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

October 22, L992

Davld Johnson
I{illr College
5O0O llacarthur Blvd.
Oakl.and, CA 94613

STID 322L

ForsS
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. DIBECTOB

DEPARTMENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
Stale Wal6r Control Board

Division of Clegn Water Programs
UST Local Ov6rsight Program

80 $wan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: Investlgations at 5OOO Uacarthur BIvd., oakland, California

Dear llr. Johnson,

The case fiLe for this site has recentLy been transferred tp
another Hazardous MaterLatE Specialist, Juliet shin.crrr!, Llrrir' [cr6a[.6(ft?trsr nral'erJ.a]Ei ljpgcIal.].sE, Jullgt snln.

According to thiE Department, s files, only two underground
storage tanks (UsTs), one 1,Ooo-gal lon gatol ine tank- and onb 5OO-
galf.on diesel tank, nere removed fron the above Eite in the past.
Both soil and ground water investigations have been conductei at
both of these tank sites.

There are threa rnonitorlng wel1s at the 11O00-gallon UST tank
:i-t". According to our files, these welli have only been sampled
twrce, once in June 1989 and once in Decenber 1990. In both
sanrpling .events, high leveJ.s of TpHg (up to 11.OO0 ppb) ancl
benuene (up to 2,100 ppb) were identified in the ground water
sanples collected fron WeLL UW-l. Since Decenber 1990, it
appears that no ground nater sarnpJ.es have been collected from
these lrells. guarterly ground water Eanpl-ing and analysis is
required by RWQCB. s gruidelines. you are reqrlired to clnduct
ground water sampling of the three wells at the site and subnit a
report to this office witbLri a5 alays' of the receipt of this
letter. Pl-ease be advised that this iE a formal iequest for
technical reportE pursuant to califorDl.a fater code section l3zcz
{b}. Any extenslons of the stated deadlines, or nodifications of
the required tasks, nust be confirned in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

Additionally, it appears that the ground luater contaminant plune
is nigrating under the canopy at the site. After two additional
ground water sampling events and water level measurements, you
lay be required to subrnit a work plan to this offlce ad.dresiing
further delineation of the plume.



Mr. Dave Johnson
RE! 5OO0 tilacArthur Blvd.
october 22, L992
Page 2 of 2

This office has received and revLelted the ground water and soil
investigation report, dated April L6, L992, for the soo-gallon
UsT site. Extensive diesel-contaninated soil, up to 11,00o pPrn
diesel, has been identifled at the capillary fringe, in additlon
to the'ground water contanination (3,200 ppn TPHg) identified ln
YIeII uw-2. Although the grround ltater contaminant plurne doea not
appear to be rnigrating beyond well !tl{-l' regular quarterly ground
water monitoring and water level meaaurenents will have to be
conducted at this tirne.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RwQcB

Dennis Laduz insky
Kaldveer Associates
425 Roland way
Oakland, CA 9462L

Edqar llonell-File (,ls)

S incerely,



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEAUru CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Diroctor

DEPAFTMENT OF
Hazadous Materials

Dece ber 25, t99O

Mr. David ,tohnEon
Director of cahpuE Faellities
}lille College

/ 5000 MacArthur BIvd.'  oakland, cA 94519

**** $ollss of Viol"ation *t*

nE: glte BaedLatLon at tbree looations or tb€ il1118
FacltitY

lt f,aste oll rGlease into Senlnary creelE

2, Ullls xttaher Iants Reuoval / Iroyoa Neaalov

3' g.E.I.E. CorPorEtion Yard

Dear Mr. 'Johnson:

Thls letter is an lnquiry as to the disposition of the si
effort at each of the above locations on the MilLs colleg

wasts oi1 teleage lnto sedinary cr€ek

which occurred in Senj.nary creek.

this f,orner diesel tank site. A subsequent worhplan
thls office by Kaldveer AEsociateE, dated July L4, L989.
plan to over axcavate diesel contamLnated Eoil and to se
confirrn that the E ource of the contamination had been
removed.

R0t55
HEALTH

80 Swan Way, Rm,
Oakland, GA 94621
(415)

conslderable amount of waste oit had been discharged into sernlnary

on Augtust 7, 1990 an inspection by Barney chan vaa conduc
seuiniry creek, rrittrin the boundE of the College' lthere a

Creek, The depadment requeste.d, a plan of correction .a

renoval and cleanup of tbe oil frora the creek. by August

Eo date, this office has yet to receive a responEe. Io.u,
regueEted to subrnit docurnEntation addrEssl'ng, the. remedial
which bave been or llll1 be undertaken regarding the conta

cleanup
f,aci1ity.

of

ing the
g ,  1990 .

again
effortE

tion

Alaneda

at that
tion at

tted to
ined a

le to
tel.y



Mr. David Johnson
Decenber 24, 1990
Fage 2 of 2

l[hiE office haE yet to be contacted re: the status of
effort and disposition of the excavation at the above Ei

gBMo4roratLon y.rd
The work plan for the corp. yard dated l{arch 3, 1989
subrnltted by your consultant was approved in a Letter
offl"ce in a tetter dated ApriJ" 26th. 1989. In a neetlnqr
office on July ?. 1989 lt was verbally cornmunicated by
representative that eight soil borJ.ngs, and three ltoni
would be lnstaUed. Since that neeting no informatlon

Fot55

cLeanup

waa
thi-s
th this

vellE
as

rsqu€st€d
ltleadow

that a
1 ,  to

at
the gth,

!rith
EUCh a

overseeLng

laboratory analysis, groundwater gradient information or
monitoring repo*s have been received by thie departnent. fna

1y

sltes. llo date no docu$entation has been made avaiLabl€ thi€
office confirning the investigation effort at these si

fn a telephone convergation wlth you last week, it vas

Ietter to Mills college dated Augfust 8, 1990, this off,
an update of the progress nade at this and also the To

raeeting would take place early in tlre nonth of iranuary
digcuEs the status of aL1 giteE under environnetrtal cl
MllLs. x wlll be out of the office from January 2
1991. Barring any scheduling conflicts, I am wllling to
you at any tine following that date. Please call to
neeting at your earLiest convenience.

Due to recent re-districting Barney Chan will no longef
the environmental rernediation efforts at uills college,
any further correspondence with regard to this site
directed to nyself.

If you have any questions. or wiEh to call to schedule
appointment, please contact ne at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

?..-{ *n /r"tk
Paul M. Snith
HaEardous ltaterials Speciali.st

cc:
Dennig Laduzlnsky,/David Hoexter, Kaldveer &
Gil 'tensen, Alaneda county Distrlct Attorney I s off

Consumer and Environmental Affairs Off
LeEter I'eldnan, RI{QCB
Houard llatayama I DIIS
Rafat A. shatrid, AsEt. Agency Director., Alameda

Envl.ronmental Health Department
Fi les
lrL

trort be



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

AugfuEt 8. l99O

llr, John Nortlr
Itlills ColleEe

.r 5O0O UacArthur BLvd.
Oakland, cA 946L9

:DACOUNTY I
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Ags|cy Director

o

DEFARIMENT OT
Hazadous Mal€tialo
80 S{Ysn I'lray, Fm
oakhnd, cA 94tt21
{4r 5)

RoleS

RE3 t{i,Us tritobe! Ialk neuoycl / EoyoD l{es{lort
lEea

Dear Mr. North:

This letter is in reEard to the disposltion of the eite esnup
Hillseff,ort at tlre former kitchen area tank removal area wi

coll€ge. You are requested to bring uF up to date aE to
investlgation and remediatLon occurring at thlE site.

I halre recently taken ov€r the reviev of thls case frou
therefore any future cgrrespondence rsgardl.ng this caee
to my attention. Iou ar€ r€qu€st€al to r€apond to thls
luforuatlon rclrtfug to thi.s gLte rltbln 15 dlays of, tt€
tbis letter.

If you have any guestlons pleag€ contact at 271-4320.

Sineerely,

fl*r. il;.,,#,
PauI U. snitb
HaEardoug lrlaterials Specialist

cc :
CLl ilensen. ALameda County Dlstrict Attorn€y Office

and Environmental Protectlon
I€ster F eldnan, RweCB
Charlene tfJ.llians, DHS
Dennis Laduzinsky & Davld Ho€xter, Kaldveer &
PiIes

ourrsnt

Seto
ooue
for
of

f eo$suuer



A|-AI\4EDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE$

AGENCY
DAVIF J. KEAF$, @ncv Director

August 8. 1990

Iilr. .70hn rorth
l'[llls co].lege

y50OO UacArthur Blvd.
Oald.ahd, CA 94621

€ *
Rot55

DEMRTMENT OF
thzardo{s MateriaF
80 Svrari wE , Rn'
Oddand, CA 9442t
(4r 5)

RE 3 n neatiatlotr tlE dlat€ lt tbs a. B. r . lx. eortroration
Uillr coUsg€

Dear !tr. North:

ThLs letter is in regard to the current EtatuE of the cl effort
at the corporatlon yard fuel storage area within lfills co l6qre

report of
Kaldveer

I have recently taken over ttris case from Larry geto.

facility. you are requeeted to provlde thie offiee $ith
the results of, an inveEtigation proposed in a work plan
AEEocLates dated lrlarch 3 ? 1989 .

correspond€nce regarding this site should now be Eent to
are requestsd to r€spond to tbe requeat for Lnfona.tLon
thLg elte rltbi! 1,5 dtays of th€ rec€i.pt of tbls letter.

If you have any guestionE trtl€age contact me at 271.-4340.

sincerdly,

t^t*,fr;tk,
Paul l[. gmith
Hazardoug aterials Speclallst

cc :
Gil Jensen. Alaneda county Distr.ict Attorney I s offL

ConEumer and gnvironmsntal. AffaLrs
of

Lester Feldnan, RWQCB
Charlene Williams, DIIS
DennlE tadnuinEkf & Davld lloexter, Kaldveer &
FiIeE



AI.AMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE

DEMFTMEI{T OF
August 7f 1990 Hazsrdous MaM}8

80 $r an WhY, Fm.
Oahhntl, CA S4€el
(41s)

ur. Davld alohnson
Director of campus Facilities
FiIIE coLlege

v5000 llacArthur Elvd.
Oakland, CA 94613

Re! Itaste oil ReleaEe in serRinary creek at UiLls College

Dear !Ir. JohnEon:

Thie letter Ls in responEe to a site lnspectlon performed
ehan. IlazardouE uaterials Specialist, on AuguFt 7, 1990.
inepeclion verified that a considerabl€ amount of vtaste o
dischargred into SemLnary creek on ulll-s college property.
advised that uaste oil iE a hazardoue rgaEts as determined
D€partnent of Hea1th ServLses. You are in vlolation of

/l
:DACOUNW t
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
nAVD J. KEA,RS, Agency Dlr€ctor

25189(d) Divlsion ?0 of the Health and safety Code wbLeh
person $ho negliEently disposes or cauEes the dispogal of
haaardous $aste at a point nhich is not authorisad shall

ROr55
tEAlill{

by Earrrey
The

has been
PLeas€ be

the
on
te6 any

any
EubJect

End the
ation
t and Le

) daye a
abate this

In accordance with the californLa Code of Regulations, Ti 22 ,
section 56328d you are requested to provide !.lthln ten (x
plan of correction which states the actions to be taken t

to a civil penalty. Each day on nhlch the deposlt
person has knowtedge thereof J.s a separate additional vio
unlesE the person lnnediately files a report of the depoE
conplyLng vith any order concernLngi cleanup of the deposi

problen and an expected date of cornpletion. As a prell
lt would be prudent for you to abEorb any free floatlng

fi4 eitu-
Barney U. Chan
Hazardous l{aterials Epecial.ist

cc: eil ;Iensen. Alaneda county District Attorney offl-ce.
and EnvLr:onnental Protection Divigion

Ray Balcomr RWQC8
Ken Lass, Public Works
virginla SnLth, President. Mills College

meagutre

to excavate any oll-soaked 6oi1. pl€ase be awars that
duct and
DiEtrlct

Attorney office, the ReEional water Quallty control Board PubLlc
workE and Flsh and Gaue have been notifLed of thls sltua

Please contact tlre undereigned at 27L-432o should you
questions regarding tbis letter.

sinseEely.

Consumer



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Direclor

Ju Iy  17 ,  1989

Hr. David Johnson
Director of security
Mi l I s  Co l lege
5000 UacArthur BIvd.
oak1anit,  CA 94613

Dear l l r ,  Johnson:

lte havc received I'our work plan dated JUIY 14,
pared by KaLdveer Associates for the addit ional
lraekfi l l ing in the former kitchen tank area at
ha8 been accepted.

Rol55
HEAI.IHDEPARTMENT OF

Hazardous Matedals
8O Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oaklsnd, CA 94621
(415)

1999,  tha t  $aB
soil  excavati

the above Bite,

I f  you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Sr. Haz
Mater ia ls  spec ia l iB t ,  a t  27 t -4320,

s incerefy ,

Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:Lg :mnc

cc: John North, Mil IB College
Hovrard Hatayama, DOHS
RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict Attorney, Conaumer

Environmental Protection Agensy
Larry Seto, Alameda County Hazardoua Mat€ria1s
F i Ies

re-
and
I t



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Direclor

Certi f ied Mail  #P 833 981 470

JuIy  3 ,  1989

FotEg
HEALTHDEPARTMENT OF

Hazardous Matarials
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Mr. David Johneon, Director,
Securitt, and Groundg
Mil le College
5000 HacArthur Blvd.
Oak land,  CA 94619-1399

Dear Hr. Johnaon:

We have received your J.aboratory r€Bul-ts fron
ratory dtatsd June 27 , 7989, for the comPo6ite
the pi les of diecolored'eoi l  in the northwest

sequoia Analyti
soil eanplee
corn€r of your

The d€tection of 9,100 ppm of oi l  and gr€ase claseif ies
hazardous wa6te. This eoi l  must be disPosed of with a
accordance to the stat€ of California, Hazardous llaste

th6
rnanlf
Contro

Doug
RWQCB
Jul-io
Arlu
Fi lea

L'abo-
ff,om

i l  as
t in

IraW.

anpuaYou have alleged that this soil wae tlumPed illegaLLy on your
during the weekend of June 24, 1989, by High gtreet l frecking,
1020 High st. ,  Oakland, cA, I f  you ar€ unahle to convince Hi
l{recking to dispose of this eoil properly as a haEardouB wast

Str€6t
you

t ine .
to our

Hate-

nuat do so yourself within thirty (30) days of the dat€ of q
June 25, 1989. Please aendl uB a copy of the eomplet€d nanif
o f f i ce ,

ff you have any questione, please contact Ariu [evi,
r la le  Spec ia l i s t ,  a t  271-4320,

gincerely, 
i

ft.y'c, A -f LIJ.o
Rafat A. shahid, Chief,
HazardouF HateriaLs Progran

RASlAIJ rmnc

cc: AIan l fhitnan, oakland Police DePt.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, conBumer

EnvironnentaL Protection Agency
Krause, DOIIS

Mazzella, Owner, High gtreet Tfrecking
Levi, Alamedd County Hazardoua l{aterialB Program



ALAMEDA COUNTY . '<

HEALTH CARE sElvrcEo/4:
AGENCY \E;

DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director 
't

o
RolEs

HEALTH
Certi f ie( l  l tai l  *P 833 981 47[

JuLy  3 ,  1989

ilr ,  David Johnson. Director,
S€curity and Grounds
Ui I lE  co l lege
5000 HacArthur Blvd.
oak land.  cA 94619-1399

Dear ur. JohnFon:

We have received your laboratory re€ults fron
ratory dated June 27 , !989, for the eonposite
the pi les of discolored sol l  in the northwest

DEPARTMENT OF
Hazardous Matedals
8O Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

sequoia Analyti I L,abo-
soi l-  samples fron
corner of your

The det€ction of 9,100 ppn of oi l  and grease classif ies
hazardous lraste. This soil must be dispoged of t'rith a
accordance to the State of Cali fornia, Hazardous Waste

the
nanif
Contro

conFuner

11 as
t in
LaW.

You have al leged that this BoiI
dluring the we€hend of June 2.4 ,
1020 H igh  St . ,  Oak land,  CA.  I f
i l recklng to diBpoBe of this roi l
rnuet do so yourself within thirty
June 26, 1989. P1ease send uF a

Fhahid, Chief,
Material8 Program

was durnped illegallY on Your
1989, by High 8tr€€t l fr€cking,

you are unable to convince Hi
properly as a hazardoua vraFt

gtrs€t
you

t ine,
to our

uats-

{30) daye of thts alate of q
copy of the comPleted manif

o f f i ce ,

If you have any queetions, pleage contact Ariu Levi,
r ia l -a  Spec ia l i s t ,  a t  2?1-4320,

S ineere ly,

P/^\'a
Rafat A,
Hazardous

4 J LlJ

RASTAL:mnc

cc: Alan l{hitnan, Oakland Polic€ D€Ett '
Gi l  Jens€n, Alameda County Distr ict Attorney,

Environm€ntal Protection Ageney
Doug Krause' DOHS
RWQCB
Julio l4azzella, Own€r, High Street wrocking
Ariu Levi, Alameda county Hazardou6 Hateriale
F i les

Program



ALAMEDA COUNTY Department of enJmentsl
Ita-zardous Materials Division
80 Swan WaY, Room' 200
Oalrland, CA 94621

Health

llorEs

Please eubnit your plan of correction for the above site
thlr ty (30) daye from the receiPt of  th ie let ter '  wi tb a
refund check of  i500.00'  to cover addi t ional  l leel th Care

w 1

Ag

Your plan of correction Dust includer but shall not be lini
fo l lowing:

1. Method(s) to detemine the vert ical  end lateral  ex
of EoiI contaminetion

2. Hydraulic gradient mugt be eetablished tbrough hl
data frou wells in c.Ioee proxinity to the eite
installatlon of additional groundwater nelLs.

Loeatiotr of a uiniuum of one nonitorinE well that
installed *ithin ten {10) faet of the tank etccavet
the vertical down gradient direotion. AII uonitor

nt

rical

t be

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DAVID J. KEARS AGENCY

I €F
Cer t i f ied  Ha i I  *  P  833 981 232

February 15r 1989

!lr. Fran G. Charlton' III
Director, Canpus Facilities
Mil ls College
5000 MacArthur Blvd.
Oaklandr CA 94613-1399

Dear Mr. Charlton:

I{e have received your letter dated February 6, 1989r with
ettached laboratory resul tE dated October 31'  1988. SoiL
taken underneatb the tank revealed total Petroleun
contauinatioD greater than 16r0OO ppn. Regionel Ifater Qual ty
Control Boerd guidelines requireg an investigation if
iE greeter than 1O0 ppn TPH.

AII work perforned oust be
Beconmendst iong for Initial
Sround Tanks, June 2r 1988.

in accordance to the BeEiional
Evaluat ion and Invest igat ion of Under-

27L-4?ZO

tLon

Staff

t l
cost .

to the

3 .
on an



Fo155

Hr. Fren G. Gharl tonr I I I
Directot '  CaDPus Faci l i t ies
l l i I ls  Col lege
5000 MaoArthut B1vd.
Oakland, CA 94613-1399
February 16'  1989
Pag,e 2 of 2

weLla uust beinetalled accordin( to RIIQCB "Guidelinde for

Addressrnsr ;;;i-i;;;; iiiesi' Anarvtical soil scnSres
nuet be 

""ff""i"a 
every 6 feet to groundwater or ma*inum

depth of  40 feet.

Method of disPosal of your eontaninated soil

t{ane of licensed hauler (if eppllcable )

Itanne of disPosal facility (if applicable )

4.

c .

6.

please contact Larf,Y Setot Senior

at 271-432O.

Haaard-
If you heve any guestionst
ous Mater ials SPecial ist  t

SincereIY t

I

PJ14.rLlJ
Rs;tstU,1. shahidr chief,
Hasardous MaterialE Progran

RAS:nnc

cc:l GiI Jensen, Alaueda Couuty Ilistrict Attorneyt consuner

Environnental Proteetion Agency

Doug Erause r DOIIS
Liaa Ma0ann ' RYTQCB



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALT}I CARE SERVICES
DAVID J. KEABS AGENCY

Department of Environmental llealth

Tsleohono Number:1415) 27 -4320

January 23' t989

Mr. Frank G. Charlton, III,
Dl-rector caBltus Facilities
Mills College

r,/5ooo llacArthur Blvd.- 
oakland, CA 946L3-L399

Dear !Ir. charlton:

we have not received the chemLcal analysiE of the soil- sanpl

i"ti"i-trt. renoval 
-Jf-y""t 

""a"tgtound- 
storage tanks at the

site.

taken
e

of
Seto,

;;;i";-i;;;rdous rtaterials speCialist at, 27L-432a'

sincerely,
t

elr'a. Sl-4-)
t i l

naraf a. shahiat, chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

80t55

P1ease Eu.bmit your analysis within ten (10) days of. th: J?9:r'
Itii f"tte". tf you haie any questions, p1:1s9^9?"tact larry

RAs:mnc

cc: Lisa !.{ccann' RWQCB
GiI Jensen, Alameda

Dwight Eoenig, DOHS
Larry Seto' Sr. HMs
FiIes

countv District Attorney, consumer &
ronm-ental Protection Agency :

Envl-


